

Walkerburn RFC

Extracts from AGM minutes 1947-1990

- 1947 Club playing friendly fixtures
P H (Henry) L Anderson was President & Treasurer a role held until his death in 1952/3
11 Hon Vice Presidents ([local gentry](#))
Discussion about installing electric light in the clubhouse
Accounts £68, profit for the year £4 Player subs 2/6 (12.5p)
- 1948 Accounts £122 profit for the year £54
- 1949 Running 2 XVs
Accounts £109 loss for the year £12 – due to 2 sets of jerseys and painting the pavilion
- 1950 P H L Anderson now in his 25th year as Hon Treasurer
Accounts £356 – Garden Fete £191, Sevens £105
- 1951 Accounts £263, loss £92 partly on new jerseys and player insurance
- 1952 The Walkerburn playing fields obtained by the County Council at a figure of £400 to be payable over 20 years through a grant.
Mr J K Ballantyne (Hon President) had died, he and his family great supporters of the club
Accounts £220, loss £42 on various commitments
- 1953 “Henry” Anderson had died “a very able and efficient member and a great friend”
Discussion of the A XV team, to be kept as a feeder for the 1st XV.
Accounts a loss of £ 20
- 1954 Appreciation of the work of Miss R Anderson for work on behalf of the club
Accounts a loss of £ 45
- 1955 Discussion on the running of a second XV.
Accounts a loss of £3 (Mr G T (Dod) Smith becomes Treasurer [and is so until 1988+](#))
- 1956 Accounts a loss of £ 18, trying to cut down on costs of teas & laundry.
Consider holding a garden fete at Tweedvale House to raise funds to repair/paint the clubhouse along with sprays in place of existing baths.
- 1957 The question of returning to the playing fields was raised and it was decided that, in view of the lack of facilities and the condition of the ground, and also in view of the time/money spent in renovating our own pavilion that the ground should, subject to the approval of Mr Stewart, remain at Caberston Haugh
Secretary granted a honorarium of £5/annum
Accounts a profit of £32 Player subs 5/-
- 1958 Not financially possible to run two teams
Accounts a loss of £8
- 1959 Included in the fixture list was an evening game against Watsonians
Consideration for an Annual Dinner & dance to commemorate the club's 75th anniversary
Accounts a loss of £10

- 1960 F Maule appointed groundsman
Accounts a loss of £30 due mainly to poor gate receipts at sevens
- 1961 A savings account to be opened with National Commercial Bank of Scotland (Gala) with cheques to be signed by both Secretary & Treasurer
A suggestion was made to enquire about SRU financial aid scheme and the lottery idea which seems popular nowadays - to be progressed by committee as so much writing to various bodies required
Discussed improving the clubhouse with electricity, painting, repair of the showers and toilets and accomodation
A film show to be given by Mr Hugh McLeod
Jas. B (Bud) Smith became Secretary a role held until 1975
Accounts a profit of £5
- 1962 First XV played 19 lost 17 points for 69 against 440
Installed electricity, floodlights, immersion heater and thrown out coal boilers
Replaced fence round the playing area with 10 large posts
Accounts showed a considerable improvement due to weekly (Gala Amateur) lottery (£275 in first 6 months and gifted £10 to Festival & Bowling club plus £30 to Innerlethen Bowling Club)
Looking to replace strips and pay insurance for all players, fitting new shower baths
- 1963 Bad weather caused 10 games to be cancelled, 17 played & all lost; points for 52 against 366
Two games played jointly with Peebles
Players insured for £5/week & travel is completely free to the individual
New floors laid and panel work done to shower baths, roof repaired
Both bowling clubs co-opted to the lottery scheme, weekly sales up from £49 to £62 (£1/week payable to W'burn bowling club & 25% of I'then bowling club takings)
Mr Stewart (Caberston Farm) stated a rent of £20/annum charged for the field payable May
Club had used the school canteen and toilet facilities
Accounts a healthy position, still with Auditor
- 1964 Played 24, won 7 for 184 against 290;
5 sevens tournaments to attend; a young team played 3 winning 2
AGM brought forward from August to March to allow new season roles to be used for comms
6 floodlights erected for winter training, renovating the tea pavilion
Water supply was inadequate
Mr & Mrs D M (Iver) Hogg thanked (they delivered lottery receipts to Gala for many years)
Mrs Anne Maul & Mrs Olive Stephenson thanked (delivered player teas for min. 11 years)
Accounts, circulated at meeting, £400 in credit; lottery had brought forward £1653 since start plus £100 for OAP in I'then & W'burn
- 1965 Two teams run; played 22 won 3 for 149 against 428; 2nd XV played 16 won 1
Dinner Dance cancelled due to 17/6 being too expensive
Tea room improved
Accounts "in a sound position" ; lottery raised £788
- 1966 Played 21 won 3, 104/267; 2nd XV played 15 won 2 65/315
Gala lottery gave 40% not 25% of contributions back to club
New visitors' toilet & referees; changing room. Looking to protect water supply from

freezing

Saturday night dance held as was high tea for Gosforth & Dalziel HSFP & Alloa to lunch at Maybury

Any Sunday training had to be observant of the feeling of other villagers

Accounts issued showing a comfortable position despite heavy repair/refit bill

- 1967 Played 28 won 13 261/236; 2nd XV played 25 won 8 245/416
Suggested improvements – roof of the stripping pavilion to be raised to the height of the tea pavilion, concrete foundations to the pavilions, enclosing the veranda, floodlights to the back pitch
Accounts profit of £123
- 1968 Played 27 won 18, 426/257; 2nd XV played 21, won 3 83/300
Lottery income £17/week, Xmas donations (£90) shared by CastleCraig school, OAP (I'then & W'burn), ITW Xmas fund
Annual winter dance held, entertained Cartha to lunch in St Ronans Hotel, Dalziell HSFP
high tea at Tweed Valley Hotel & lunch outing with Alloa at Craigholme Hotel Royal Circus
Pavilion has erosion problems
Player poaching has been a problem
A new club constitution was adopted
- 1969 Played 20 won 9 223/176; 2nd XV played 24 won 4 121/310
Entertained Caerleon College of Education (Newport, Wales) Burn won 6-5
Old crocks game held Burn 22 Crocks 9
A small loan taken from SRU to pay for erosion remediation work on the Tweedside
The estate has changed hands with new owner being Sir Douglas Thomson, Holylee – no indication on what will happen – it is hoped the final result can be in the club's favour
Player insurance now £3/week for 1st & 2nd teams; water supply still a problem
- 1970 Played 23 won 14 346/224; 2nd XV played 17 won 3 79/300
Sunday training a regular feature
Alteration to water supply, new boiler & immersion heaters
Awaiting a lease to extend over 21 years until then no further improvements can be made.
Lease agreed in May for 2/- per annum through to Whitsun 1991
Player subs £1.10/-, £1 to be for insurance (Quote is £80 for 40 players to give £5/week)
- 1971 Played 29 won 19 459/240
Discussion over money raising ideas for a New Pavilion
Accounts sheet circulated; a loss was shown – new fence, gates (£80)(lease requirement), floodlights (£120), car allowance 6p/mile (typo should be 6d) agreed
- 1972 Played 24 won 14 437/288; 2nd XV 24, 8, 270/330
Gala lottery has run for 10 years raising £8055
Pavilion fund raisers – fete, raffle, coffee morning, walk; buffet dance at Countryside Inn
Scottish Sports Council grant body newly created JJ Ballantyne making application
Dave Brunton (1920s player) Memorial Trophy received to be awarded at sevens for place kicking competition - 1st winner G Scott
Accounts sheet circulated, loss of £80 mainly due to cost of buses Player subs £1
- 1973 Played 28, 17, 512/377; 2nd XV 21,8, 220/405
New Pavilion erected (£3,500 1st instalment paid to Elliots of MacMerry, Bill Bruce account outstanding...to qualify for the remainder of the Grant)

Welsh visitors were Garndiffaith Burn 19- 17 Garndiffaith
Constitution amended
Accounts sheet circulated, loss of £55 very satisfactory as extra expenditure on New Pavilion project

- 1974 Tool shed in place, gents toilet to rear being added
Dinner dance held at Green Tree hotel
1st club dinner held June '73 in Tweed Valley Hotel
Player Subs £2
Accounts sheet circulated, lottery is club's mainstay; mileage allowance 4.5p/mile
- 1975 Lottery income steady at £19/week
Club dinner at Green Tree, Player Subs £3
Proposed President is a min. 2 year term and Vice-President steps up
Club Licence application made
- 1976 Lady Thomson requested club erect new fence to south side of pitch, lade was filled in(not by club)
Pavilion – aim to extend tea room section to allow for bar area ; Graham Scott supplied 5 new pylons for floodlights
Dinner dance & annual dinner both held at Countryside Inn
Accounts loss £ 195; Ladies committee formed “to look after player teas & raise funds” had a separate account; motion approved for ladies to have a representative at Gen. committee
- 1977 Introduction of a bar
Club applied to join Edinburgh League 2nd Division
J Dickson appointed club coach
Away games 5p/mile, home/training for those living 10+ miles away 2.5p/mile
Accounts healthy due mainly to the bar income Player subs £2
- 1978 Won all Edin & District League Div2 games thereby promoted;
of the remaining games won 14/19.
Second & Third XV formed during the past year
Hunter Mason & Charlie Russell coached schoolboys on Sat. mornings
Secretary J Paterson ([in this role until at least 1989](#))
[Unlike recent years there was a very full list of officials listed](#)
Ladies Committee arranged fete, coffee morning, beetle drive, kids XMAS party and enjoyed an evening at Dalhousie Court
Gala Lottery continues to give £20/week income; mainstay is now the bar
Car Park made; Ian Hogg drawn up plans for new bar, committee room, stock room etc.
5th Annual dinner held at clubhouse May 1977, 1977 Dinner dance held at Countryside Inn
Alan Forbes started a club magazine on a monthly basis
Waste paper collection gave an income of £200
Accounts profit £227 on income £5003, Balance £2020 Player subs £5
- 1979 Played 21 won 15, 367/195 – came second by 1 point in Division 1 (not promoted);
2nd XV 21,11,365/211, 3rd XV 11,5,142/180, 58 players retained
Gala Lottery continues plus 200 club started under Eric Smith
Club membership 280
Three teams being run
Fixture with Welsh team Garndiffaith lost
1978 Dinner dance held in the Public Hall

Clubhouse extensions start 11 May 1979
Subs - £5 for players £1 for social
Accounts – net profit £3,515. Gross profit on bar was £ 2,756 a profit of 28%. Ladies
Committee £ 1,160; Accountant J Henderson

- 1980 1st XV narrowly failed to gain promotion
Young player coaching on Sunday mornings lead by H Mason & A Forbes
Clubhouse extension will cost £18000 plus £4000 shower alterations
Hunter Mason played 178 consecutive games over 7 seasons
Ladies committee ran fundraising events & handed club a four figure amount; outing to
Haddington BBQ
Drinks licence 1 year extension allowing Saturday opening of the bar
Welsh trip to St Peters, £210 surplus added to building fund
200 club raised £1900 over the year
- 1981 Promotion to National League Div 7, J Dickson resigned as coach
Played 35, 19, 533/432, 2nd XV 23, 10, 273/327, 3rd XV 20, 6, 199/569
67 players used by the 3 teams over the season
Clubhouse fabric/maintenance committee formed; Entertainment Committee formed
Extension opened April 1980 by Mrs Felicity Ballantyne; kitchen and showers refurbished
Annual dinner in the clubhouse; Dinner dance held in Public Hall
Accounts annual turnover approx. £30000 profits £4500 net profits £2000; Auditor F Elgin
Financial year end of January not February, accountant may be needed to finalise accounts
for audit ([in addition to Treasurer & Asst Treasurer](#))
- 1982 Played 28, won 16 401/336; 2nd XV played 22, won 9, 276/395; 3rd XV 17,7, 289/298
President/Vice President min. term to be 1 year
Prospective Colts team
Jack Harvey Memorial Trophy to be awarded to the winner of schoolboy match at Sevens
9th Annual dinner held at clubhouse; dinner-dance held at clubhouse
Sheila Scott & Ladies thanked ([SS continued to help until at least 1989](#))
Accounts surplus £2336, Audit by Sim/Elgin([until 1989](#)) Player subs £8
- 1983 Played 32, won 19, 472/287; 2nd 24, 5, 214/417; 3rd 22,7
Consider installing floodlights at back pitch due to player numbers
Away game mileage 8p/mile
Clubhouse floor for bar area replaced with carpet tiles and vinyl for tea room – cost £1,500
Colts team jointly with Peebles did not happen
Accounts net loss of £1,058 plus £1,000 to be repaid to SRU; fundraising down & a theft;
Consider buying a minibus; bar profit at 23% should be 30%
- 1984 Centenary year, centenary dinner held in Public Hall; Colts sevens event held
Sevens winners given new Jeremy Ballantyne Cup
Seating for bar area acquired; club photographs displayed
Accounts loss £600, club's finances in profit £1200; centenary fund £1886, SRU owed
£1000
- 1985 Playing field had been harrowed and rolled.
Training lights at West Bold and metal posts at Caberston Haugh
Membership 269, 41 fully paid-up players
Boys match Leithenside 20 – 6 Tweedside for Jack Harvey Memorial trophy
Colts sevens Melrose 18 – 4 Gala Wanderers for Bank of Scotland Cup

Accounts – “broke even” having paid back loans to Ind Coope & SRU. Bar is covering ½ club expenses

- 1986 Retained position in Division VI
Tom Dawson had passed away – after 33+ years in many roles
Hunter Mason & Terry McCormack thanked for training Leithen Vale Boys Club
Mileage 12p/mile for away games & 5p/mile for training
Accounts “in the black”, Sunday trading disappointing, bar profit (must be turnover not profit) £18,000 (34%). Net profit of £2347 up £185 on last year
- 1987 9th place in Division VI, league games played 12, won 4 – continuing lack of a coach
Centre area of pitch to be turfied with grant from National Playing Fields Assoc.
Glendinning estimating for pitch drainage
Clubhouse externally painted but generally deteriorating
Turnhouse v Walkerburn II – team did not go to the correct destination; studs must be legal
Colts sevens Selkirk 12 – 6 Gala Wanderers
Accounts net profit £1685 down £662 on last year Subs – players £10, social £2
- 1988 Mid table position in Division VI
Club to convene a meeting to develop schoolboy rugby and a league for colts
Boys match Tweedside 10 – 4 Leithenside
3rd XV dropped in favour of Colts XV development
Welsh trip again encountered Cambrian, Cambrian 13 – 3 Walkerburn
Alan Dick retiring after 12 years as Bar Convenor
Accounts loss of £234, bar misappropriations, repairs
Income Gala Lottery £1,000; 200 club £650; sevens £ 1,120
- 1989 Avoided relegation from Division VI
Jeremy J Ballantyne stepped down after 6 years as President
Handrails erected at front door
A regular Colts fixture list not envisaged
Club tour to Isle of Man
Subscriptions & Donations gave £2300 income; TV Hire costs £100
Accounts a loss of £1305 due to 2 break-ins and drop in bar sales from disbanding 3rd XV,
income includes £800 from a Tennants grant Subs – players £ 15, social £3
- 1990 Accounts profit £1888

Extracts from WRFC AGM Minutes 1991-1999

- 1991 3rd place in Nat. Division 6; running 2 teams, Coach J Henderson Capt P Hope
1990 minute n/a
Accounts profit £1248 despite refurb costs, applying for SRU loan (bar profit £7492(34%),
sevens £1224, ladies £1208, subs/don'tions 2498)
- 1992 Relegated to Nat. Division 7
Club training in Alex. Park & weights in club
Rock Concert issues ongoing
Bus for away trips sometimes returns empty
S Henderson (Dr No) becomes Asst Treasurer to Gordon (GRS) Smith
Accounts profit £336, subs/donat'ns down, worrying bar profit only £7857 (28.9%), bank

acct £7,000

- 1993 Two teams operated plus S Dickson coaching juniors
Subs – Players £18, Social £3, OAP £1, Student/U18 £8(cards to be issued)
Gala lottery changes to monthly
Welsh trip last year was “a shambles”
Colts sevens event with Selkirk YC winning Bank of Scotland trophy
Ladies Comm. lead by Morag Knox
Treasurer S Henderson, Vice Pres G Smith; Pres/VP elected for 2 years
Accounts profit £544, expenses up, subs/donat'ns up from 1438 to 6083, bar profit £6823
(31.7%) bank acct £5087; audited by J Lees
- 1994 No club coach
Clubhouse needs a new roof
Tarmac'd approach road
Sponsored Bed Push had been held; Sevens sponsored by Glendinning & Bank of Scotland;
O30 v U30 fixture becoming permanent fixture
Ladies Comm lead by Marilyn Buchan
Accts profit £977, travelling expenses down from 3128 to 1474, bar profit £6313 (31%),
audited by Morris Anderton of Edinburgh
- 1995 Coach Douglas Baillie, Div 7, 2 teams, no mini section
Roof appeal going well, JJ Ballantyne leading
John Gordon tried to stepped down as Club Sec after 4+ years
Ladies comm lead by Lynn McDonald
Accts profit £1690, other income Gala lottery 1241, 200 club 1079, subs/donat'ns 6142, bar
profit £7342 (31.5%) helped by stag night & wedding, sevens “a disaster” income still 1380
– beer tent takings down 58%, gate receipts down 50% (unmanned for 1.5 hrs), teas down
38%
- 1996 2nd XV to leave league & become social side; proposed merger with Peebles RFC
Subs – player £20
Roof project – income £7000, expenditure £8785, includes discount via Ian Thorburn,
include Structural Engineer & Planning
Accts profit £1043, subs 982 donations 5730, bar profit £8093 (33%)
Sevens – 1995 7s profit £1476, 1996 7s report - beer tent up 13% at £598, clubhouse up
46% at £4256, gates up 62% at £771
- 1997 Association with Selkirk; Might have survived in NL Div 6 but failed to raise a team against
Marr and stripped of all points and relegated to Div 7; G Fraser & E Anderson coaching,
colts sevens won by Jed-Forest, no youth team at Burn
Club annual dinner to be held 1st Saturday after club's sevens(aka Sports); many guests were
disappointed as not invited
New showers
Ladies comm lead by Evelyn Grahame
Accts profit £1079, Gala lottery stopped, bar income 7502 (32%) drop due to no 2nd team,
“management – put in Int. tickets & auditor's fee also in this category” Beer tent
replacement still not complete. 1996 Sevens profit £1699
- 1998 Div 7, included a day trip to Orkney supported by Selkirk to fulfil fixtures
Accts – profit £1602, bar profit £7419(34.6%), donations 7617 up from 6604, '97 7s profit
1898, expenses – travel 5045(973), repairs 2756(1804), management 2507 (2897)

1999 Div 7, included a trip to Orkney, support from Peebles, shirt sponsor HG Design, training by H Mason & C Kerr, docked 4 pts for not playing a game
Regional leagues being introduced
Sevens sponsor Glendinning & John Scott
Accts profit £1089, bar profit £7395(32.9%), 200 club 1000, donations 9899, '98 7s profit 2136, travel exp 6520

Extracts from WRFC AGM Minutes 2000 - 2016

2000 Shrinking committee, Davy & Maria Howitt ran bar
Accts loss £212, bar profit £5586(32.4%), donations up to 15023, '99 7s profit 2709, expenses – repairs 11318, management 1993, catering 1897

2001 Minutes etc not seen

2002 No AGM held due to lack of attendance from members
August 2002 Bert Duffy chaired a meeting where officers elected (no mins.)
Peter Hope (Pres), Steve Henderson (Treas), Grant Fraser (VP), Ian Millar (Coach), Andy Thoms (Fix. Sec)

2003 Edinburgh & District League, played 22 won 4 3rd from bottom of league
Sarah Ballantyne Secretary as of Jan 2003
Subs Players £15, social £5, OAP £1, Student £5
Grant Fraser started mini/midi training; touch rugby Friday nights
Push to have clubhouse meet health/safety regulations & used by community groups
Clubhouse refurb c/o Musselburgh & SRU funds – toilets, floors, carpets
Accts profit £1156 (2002 -159), bar profit 4589(32%), donations 4944 made up of SRU 2200, 200 club 700, interest 94, sponsors 1950 (sheet appears to be some double accounting of 200 club, interest) expenses includes accountant £300, insurance 1700, gas/elect 1700, water 936, catering 1517

2004 Tour to Barcelona held with 28 players (club 120 years old)
12 games in Edin & District league, 27 in total; reached Ball final at Broughton 7s
Clubhouse new toilets (old committee room lost) & flooring, licence changed to Public House. New storage caravan
Constitution changed to reflect not-for-profit status
Accts profit £245, some impact from fund raising £10K for tour, 7s sponsors money success “Contingency Fund & Treasurers Bank accounts stand at £6500”
Bar profit 4171(33%), donations 5524 made up of SRU 2740, events 420, sponsors 2320, expenses includes accountant 300, insurance 1987

2005 Wildcats formed for minis rugby
Lease discussions ongoing – 5 year lease extended to May 2005 (i.e. 6 years) with M Evans
Ladies comm has made £1469 towards kitchen upgrade
Accts profit - £52 water/insurance costs up, donations benefit from corporation tax relief, SRU insurance is at a beneficial rate,
bar profit 3424(33.8%), donations 4516, 2004 7s 3128, expenses incl management 719, ins 2260, water 1145, gas/elect 1298 2005 7s sponsorship £4050

2006 2nd in EDL & winners Borders District Shield
Wildcats continued with reduced numbers & joined Peebles Pirhanas for some games

Ladies comm still tgt kitchen refurb

Acct loss -£1273, bar profit 3045(30%), donations 4387, 2005 7s 3190, expenses water 1985, gas/elect 1568

Lease discussions with new landlord Michael Evans offer of a loan £5000(flagged clubhouse was part of lease, consider right-to-buy)

2007 Wildcats on hold

Subsidised physio for players

Ladies comm continue fund raising for kitchen up 3546 from 1864

Subs – players £20

Accts loss -£329, bar profit 4817(30%), income 200 club 800, subs 317, donations 4387, '06 7s 3190, expenses incl ins 2163, water 2048, gas/elec 2407, SRU ins & refs

2008 EDL fixtures a mess, link with Peebles planned

Reported lease has 3 of 5 years remaining as at 2007, approved pursue right to buy(Evans support)

Open day to start 2007 season, Xmas dinner/disco, old years pie/pint, burns supper, dinner

Loan taken from Wildcats fund, emergency meeting supported, new sponsors recruited

Ladies comm purchased TV

Accts profit £364, bar profit 4757(31%), donations 5615, expenses incl gas/elec 2844, water 1752, ins 1660, rent (outstanding) 1500, rent is up to date Subs Player £25, social £10

2009 Last in division due to points deducted for non-fulfilled games

Association with Peebles, 125 Pigbarians game, auction, evening with Gregor Townsend, Jeremy & Sarah 125 Anniversary Cup, Annual Dinner on 125th anniversary with Findlay Calder (ex-Lions), Bertt Duffy & Peter Brownlee

Wildcats had separate constitution & account but currently defunct

New constitution & Rules drafted

200 club lost 25 members – profit last year was £300, Subs players £25

Accts profit £2786, 100% rebate on council tax, 3 year deal on insurance, reduced exp on gas/electric, SRU pay players insurance,

bar profit 4730(31.5%), donations 5803, '08 sevens 3445

[\(Committee meeting post-AGM discussed options for club going forward as a community facility, driven by WRFC lease having 2 years remaining\)](#)

2010 6th in Edinburgh East Division 2 played 18 won 7

Peter Hope & Phil Lees maintain pitch & Davy Johnston for fencing

Club used for Tonga & France U18 training

Carlisle team attended 7s (2010) in colourful attire

Lease has 11 mths left, club looking for long lease, Ladies comm in decline, players require creche facilities for kids & changing facilities

Accts profit £30.36, bar profit 5266(30.97%), cash&bank 4334, donations 5700, '09 7s

2997, , expenses repairs 1685 part plumbing 200 club in decline, club applying for CASC (Community Amateur Sports Club) status

2011 Steve Henderson (Dr No) stepped down as Treasurer after 21 years, Sarah Fraser-Ballantyne stepped down as Secretary after 10 years

Subs – players £30, social £10

Accts, profit £1908, bar profit 6137(30%), cash&bank 9847, donations 5088, '10 7s 4228, expenses include till/carpet cleaning/pic frames/advertising boards/mbrship cards etc 2511, gas/elect 2355

- 2012 Clubhouse new windows, decking, backpitch floodlights, lease outstanding
[Jan 2012 open meeting on club's future held](#)
- 2013 Decking had been paid by individuals' donations
Accts now by calendar year, loss -£389, bar profit 5877(33%), income incl. '12 7s 3268,
SRU 3200, expenses incl. gas/electr 3390, signs 1000, clubhouse ins 1274, cash&bank 2632
- 2014 Lease for pitch & clubhouse signed with landlord J Miller
[Post-meeting S Henderson appointed Treasurer](#)
- 2015 .
- 2016 New kitchen installed paid for by Awards for All grant
Club comm. Looking to expand the community aspect away from a solely rugby club to
ensure prosperous future
Accts – noted the insurance has a £5000 excess for flood damage (which may increase in the
future), council tax relief as a sports club is worth £2,939/annum